
Resources Scrutiny 
Commission
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 20 February 2017
Time:      9.30 am
Venue:   The Writing Room, City Hall

Distribution:
Councillors: Graham Morris (Chair), Stephen Clarke (Vice-Chair), Donald Alexander, Tom Brook, 
Barry Clark, Helen Godwin, Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent and Afzal Shah

Copies to: Anna Klonowski (Interim Strategic Director Resources), Sandra Farquharson (Interim Head 
of HR), Shahzia Daya (Service Director - Legal and Democratic Services), Denise Murray (Service 
Director Finance), Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny), Sarah Wilson (DLT Support Manager - 
Business Change) and Louise deCordova (Democratic Services Officer)

Issued by: Louise deCordova, Democratic Services
City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 35 26151
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 10 February 2017

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Resources Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. (Pages 6 - 12)

6. Action Sheet 
To note the progress of actions from the previous meeting. (Pages 13 - 43)

7. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on Tuesday, 14 February 2017.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Resources Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday, 
17 February 2017.

8. Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Pages 44 - 52)

9. Channel Shift 10.00 am
The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the channels used by 
citizens to contact the council through Citizen Services.

The Commission to note the report.

(Pages 53 - 58)

10. Social Value Policy: One Year On 10.30 am
The report sets out the Social Value Policy one year on, the aims and objectives, 
outcomes to date and proposed next steps.

The Commission to consider and comment on the report.

(Pages 59 - 71)

11. Resources Period 8 Finance Information (Draft Extract) 11.00 am
The draft report details the relevant Resources extracts taken from the Period 8 
Finance Report.  

The Commission to consider and comment on the draft report.

(Pages 72 - 80)



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 
Inspection of Papers - Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 
You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR.  
 
Other formats and languages and assistance 
For those with hearing impairment  

Other o check with and  
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community
[...]
 or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control. 

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Resources Scrutiny Commission

19 December 2016 at 9.30 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Graham Morris (Chair), Stephen Clarke (Vice-Chair), Donald Alexander, Geoff Gollop, 
Tim Kent, Afzal Shah, Jo Sergeant and Sultan Khan

Officers in Attendance:-
Anna Klonowski (Interim Strategic Director - Resources), Richard Billingham (Service Director HR), Denise 
Murray (Service Director Finance), Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal), Martin Smith (Revenues 
Manager), Kevin Smith (Debt Management Group Leader), Tracy Mathews (Performance Improvement 
Advisor),  Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny) and Louise deCordova (Democratic Services Officer)  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair led welcome and introductions.

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Brook  (Cllr Khan attended in substitute), Cllr Clark and Cllr Godwin (Cllr 
Sergeant  attended in substitute).

3. Declarations of Interest

There were none declared.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Commission resolved:
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

5. Action Sheet

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

An updated action sheet was circulated by the Scrutiny Policy Advisor. The Commission noted the 
progress of actions from the previous meeting.

In discussion and in response to Members questions, the following points were raised:

Property disposal 

a. Officers provided an update on value of the receipts from properties that had been released for 
sale.  It was noted that at the time of the estimated valuations the property market had been 
depressed and therefore each sale had exceeded original forecast and reflected the current 
property market. The value had been transferred to the People Directorate. It was noted that the 
Park View business case was still to be updated.

Procurement Contracts

b. Officers to provide additional detail including the value of each contract and the length of contract 
terms. Action: Netta Meadows

c. Members commented that SME local spend appeared to be quite low and that it would be useful 
to have historical perspective to compare the data. 

d. Cllr Shah had been asked by the Mayor to look at ways to increase the use of SMEs in Council 
procurement.  Some initiatives under consideration included action to reduce any artificial 
barriers to local SMEs applying for opportunities, such as increased transparency and improved 
communication about tendering processes, better use of the Council website and  organisation of 
a biannual seminar  for SMEs.

e. Members considered that not many SMES were aware of the ProContract online system which 
informed subscribers about all of the Council’s procurement opportunities.  Members agreed that 
it would be useful to have a guide on the Council website which provided detailed support for 
suppliers on how to trade with the council.

f. It was noted that research by FSB had shown that other cities were interested in following the 
Bristol Pound model. Members asked whether there was potential to use the Bristol Pound as a 
metric to score suppliers during the tendering process. Action:  Alison Slade

g. Cllr Clarke declared an interest as Director of the Bristol Pound.  

h. Members commented that the Social Value Act lays the groundwork to develop a strategy for 
dealing with local SMES which is beneficial to Bristol, and provides the ability to safeguard the 
local economy by using suppliers that employed a local workforce or contracted to local 
businesses and which would ensure a better deal for council tax payers. Members considered that 
the Council should have the ability to use supplier data to understand whether they were based 

Page 7



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

locally for example in the greater Bristol or West of England areas and therefore more likely to 
employ people who lived in Bristol. 

i. It was confirmed that the current SME categories were detailed in the Social Value Toolkit.  
Members asked whether the current procurement data set could be made accessible to all 
members and tracked over time. Action: Alison Slade.

j. Members sought clarity over how contracts were awarded with regards to large contracts and 
whether going after economies of scale could be a false economy that consequently excluded 
local suppliers. It was suggested that that using local SMEs for services such as grounds 
maintenance could offer a more nuanced service and better value for money. 

k. Members raised concerns that contracts to larger providers have resulted in work being sub 
contracted to third parties outside of Bristol which are then unaccountable and cited the Warm-
up Bristol scheme as an example.  

6. Chair's Business

There was none.

7. Public Forum

There was none received.

8. Work Programme

The Commission noted the updates to the work programme.

a. In response to Members questions officers confirmed the Council’s budget was scrutinised by 
Overview and Scrutiny before the financial reports went to Full Council. Resources Scrutiny was 
solely focussed on financial extracts relating to the Resources directorate.

b. Members questioned whether there was an opportunity to campaign government to look again 
into the level of compensation provided in the Revenue Support Grant with reference to students.  
Officers confirmed that payment is currently received for waste collection in halls of residence but 
not in houses of multiple occupancy. Action: Officers

9. Debt Collection (Presentation)

The Commission considered a presentation from the Service Director, Citizen Services presented by 
Martin Smith. The presentation set out the current position and future strategy for Debt Management 
model used in the Council and provided an analysis of options for future models being explored.

Page 8



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

In discussion and in response to Members questions the following points were raised:

a. Members sought clarification of how some debt was arising in the first place.  It was understood 
that resources had been deployed to reduce processing times for housing benefits claims and 
therefore Housing benefits overpayments were cause for concern. Was there anything that could 
be done to reduce the benefits overpayments outstanding?  Could the same resource be deployed 
to address this? Officers to look into this and provide a response. Action: Martin Smith 

b. Members asked for additional detail within the council tax domestic rate and non-domestic rate 
annual debts to confirm the proportion covered by direct debit payments. Action: Martin Smith 

c. Officers gave a summary of the debt collection process which was laid out in regulation for local 
taxation.  It was noted that the cost of collection was added to the original debt. Officers also 
confirmed that the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) FERIS (Fraud and Error Reduction 
Incentive) scheme funding to local authorities has enabled the Council to identify housing benefit 
overpayments at an earlier date. Officers to provide more information.  Action: Martin Smith 

d. Officers to circulate a draft copy of the Fair Debt policy to Members.  Action: Martin Smith 

e. Officers to provide an indication of the sources which made up the Sundry debtors £122m figure 
as it would be helpful to understand how much included social care costs, how much was normal 
trading debtors and how much was one-off or exceptional items. Action: Martin Smith /Finance 
officers

f. Officers confirmed that they were currently unable to analyse the number of Council tax debtors 
within 30 days as there was not enough resource to process the response within the timescale.   In 
chasing outstanding payments officers would select 25-50 % of the wards and process in batches.

g. In house enforcement - Officers to report to Scrutiny when next steps are known, after the 
business case has been presented to the mayor.  Action: Martin Smith 

The Commission resolved:
To note the presentation, and the comments and actions arising.

10. Business Change Period 6 Finance (report)

The Commission considered a report from the Interim Service Director, Finance. The report set out the 
relevant Business Change/Resources extracts taken from the Period 6 Finance Report that went to 
Cabinet on 6th December 2016 and focused on significant variances to meeting the budget in 2016/17.

In discussion and in response to Members questions the following points were raised:

Page 9



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

a. The Commission noted that the Service Director Finance and Section 151 Officer  Denise Murray 
was in post; and noted that Richard Billingham would be leaving the organisation at the end of 
January with an Interim Service Director of Human Resources, Nicky Beardmore recruited to the 
post.

Capital Disposals

b. It was noted that an officer led Capital Board would provide guidance for future capital disposals 
and prioritise a review of the way capital spend was managed and monitored, this would require a 
closer relationship between the finance and property services teams to have robust management 
of Capital disposals.

Agency Spend

c. It was confirmed that there were 12 agency staff in Resource
[...]
 that Members should return any ICT equipment that was not being used as these 
may have licence fees attached. Action: Members

The Commission resolved:
To note the report, and the comments and actions arising.

11.Quarter 2 Performance Report for Resources Directorate (Report)

The Commission considered a report from the Performance Improvement Advisor. The report set out the 
existing performance indicators already reported to Business Change DLT. All indicators aimed to show 
the progress made to supporting the delivery of the Corporate Plan 2014/17.

In discussion and in response to Members questions the following points were raised:

BU355 Percentage of invoices paid on time (BCC)

a. It was confirmed that the definition of invoices paid on time had changed mid-year.  Members 
raised concern that this may either adversely affect SMEs or result in late payment fees.  

BU115 Customer satisfaction (%) with ICT service desk

b. Members commented that interactions with ICT Service desk had been good. 

Legal services 

c. It was confirmed that the Bristol Waste and Energy companies did not have an obligation to use 
the Council’s legal services.  Bristol Companies work currently accounted for 58% of Legal Services 
income. 

d. It was agreed that much of the data included within the current report format was detailed 
management information.  Officers to provide a condensed report for Resources Scrutiny which 
included a chart of all income for ease of comparison and some analysis of key indicators which 
identified chargeable and non-chargeable hours and how these were being used efficiently to 
generate income.  Action: Shahzia Daya

The Commission resolved:

Page 11



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

To note the report and the comments and actions arising.

Meeting ended at 12.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 12



Please Note: Items marked as complete will be removed from the Action Tracker before the next meeting

Resources Scrutiny Commission Acti
[...]

Projects/benefits realisation) 
(TBC if rescheduled)  

Provisional item – Update 
(s)  from the Democratic 
Engagement Select Committee 

P
age 51



 

 

investment property 
- Community Buildings – is 

now Community Assets in 
Feb 17  

  Libraries Bristol Transport Plan 
 

  

Outcome of the external review 
of Bristol City Council’s budget  – 
note OSM have requested that 
the Vice Chair oversees this part 
of the meeting 

  Voluntary Community Sector City Centre Movement Strategy 
and City Centre North East 
Spatial Framework  

  
Outcome of the external review 
of Green Capital  

  Provisional - TBC by Strategic 
Director - Briefing on 
Information, Advice and 
Guidance Review 

MetroWest (WoE Joint Scrutiny) 

  

Outcome of the external review 
of elections (note – report may 
also be shared with the 
Democratic Engagement Select 
Committee) 

P
age 52



Resources Scrutiny Commission Feb 2017

Resources Scrutiny Commission 

20th February 2017

Report of: Patsy Mellor - Service Director Citizen Services

Title: Channel Shift

Ward: Citywide

Officer Presenting Report: Rizwan Tariq – Head of Citizen Services 
Nicki Beardmore Interim Director ICT 

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 35 25450

Recommendation

1. To note the current approach to channel shift
2. Use available data to manage demand, reduce failure, inform service redesign and serve the 

remaining customers through digital channels where possible, reducing overall contact as a 
whole.  This report refers to contact received through Citizen Services not corporately 

Summary

1. There is evidence of channel shift from telephone and face-to-face to the web.
2. Uptake of web services varies from service to service, dependent on the service offering and 

functionality.  It is the role of the service to adopt Channel Shift priorities with support from ICT 
and Citizen Services where appropriate

3. Channel shift opportunities detailed outline current opportunities available, further development 

[...]
al assistance.  The approach should be in 
the first instance to use available data to manage demand, reduce failure, inform service 
redesign and only serve the remaining citizens through digital channels, reducing overall 
contact as a whole.

Citizen Advisors in the contact centre and face-to-face service points heavily promote the 
digital channels where citizens are able to self-serve, this in turn creates capacity for them to 
spend more time with those citizens that are vulnerable or are unable to self-serve. 

For those citizens that can, the following approach is used:

Face-to-Face

- Citizen Advisors signpost to those services that are available online.
- Provide assistance to those that are less confident with online services so that they can 

self-serve next time; continue this approach until they are confident to self-serve 
independently.

- Help citizens with digital enquiries even if not directly related to the council services, 
e.g. they will help a citizen set up an email address so that they can not only access 
council services but also digital services for other providers.

Telephone

- Signpost citizens to services available online especially where the citizen can track the 
progress online.

- Follow up any signposting with an email with the direct link.
- Removal of telephone numbers from the website.
- Promotion of online channels on telephone messages and social media (Twitter).

Back office / Service areas

- Targeting specific groups through leaflets, awareness and posters etc. where they are 
able to directly self-serve such as students for council tax.

In addition to promoting digital channels, Citizen Services also look at failure demand on a 
regular basis; Failure demand is a contact from a Citizen where they did not need to 
contact the council e.g. Citizens telephoning to find out next bin collection day (this 
information is readily available via the website.  At the end of every call, the contact centre 
advisor logs the reas
[...]
 remove or minimise disadvantage suffered by persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic;

-  take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of people who do not share it (in 

relation to disabled people, this includes, in particular, steps to take 
account of disabled persons' disabilities);

- encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in public 
life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is 
disproportionately low.

iii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves having due 

regard, in particular, to the need to –

- tackle prejudice; and

- promote understanding.

Page 57



Resources Scrutiny Commission Feb 2017

5b) The Scrutiny function plays an important part in assisting the Council in meeting its 
public sector equality duties and ensuring that the views of different communities and 
members of the public are taken into account in the development and delivery of 
services. Scrutiny work streams need to ensure that assessments of equalities impacts 
are an integral part of their work both in terms of scoping topics, gathering evidence 
and formulating recommendations.

Appendices

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

Page 58



Business Change & Scrutiny Commissioning – Social Value: One Year On Report

Resources Scrutiny Commission

20th February 2017

Report of: Social Value Advisory Group

Title: Social Value Policy: One year on 

Ward: Citywide

Officer Presenting Report: Netta Meadows, Service Director Strategic Commissioning & 
Commercial Relations

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 90 37744

Recommendation
Resources Scrutiny Commission are asked to receive and comment on the Social Value 
Policy: One year on report and proposed next steps.

Summary
1.  It is a statutory requirement for the Council to implement a poli
[...]
e complements the Equality Act.  

A full Equality Impact Assessment (EQIA) undertaken in 2015, at the beginning of the project.

Legal and Resource Implications

Legal
Not applicable.  Report for information not decision, legal issues to be considered in any future 
iterations of the Policy.  

Financial
At present our social 
(a) Revenue
Not applicable.  Report for information not decision, revenue issues to be considered in any 
future iterations of the Policy.  

(b) Capital
Not applicable.  Report for information not decision, capital issues to be considered in any future 
iterations of the Policy.  

Land
Not applicable

Personnel
Not applicable

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:
EQIA

Page 71



Agenda item  
Bristol City Council

Resources Scrutiny Commission

20th February 2017

Report of:  Denise Murray, Service Director, Finance

Title: Period 8 Finance Report for Resources Scrutiny        

Ward: Citywide

Officer presenting report: Denise Murray, Service Director, Finance

Contact telephone number: 0117 35 76255

Recommendation

That the Commission consider and comment on the relevant Resources extracts detailed 
below taken from the Period 8 Finance Report.  

Members are to note that is a DRAFT report until considered by Cabinet on the 7th March 
2017

Extracts Period 8 Finance Report – Resources

Extract 1

12.The following forecasts are based on actual expenditure to the end of October 
2016 and Budget Managers’ estimates of future spending for the rest of the 
financial year, as approved by each DLT.  The net overall forecast outturn of 
£12.9m represents 3.7% of the General Fund net revenue budget.

13.The following table provides a summary of the general fund revenue position at 
directorate level.  A more detailed analysis is provided at Appendix A.  Budgets are 
profiled equally across the year, but spending profiles may be different.  

Page 72

Agenda Item 11



Table 1: General Fund Forecast Net Expenditure
[...]
al contractual costs;

 inflationary pressure on contract and energy costs;

 The effect of Brexit both on house building industry and general economic 
confidence;

 There will be other costs, such as the Mayoral Combined Authority, still to be 
fully quantified;

Any risk assessment requires constant review and will form part of the ongoing future 
monitoring.

Page 80


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Action Sheet
	Corporate Debt Policy v3.1

	8 Work Programme
	Scrutiny Work Programme 10 Feb 17

	9 Channel Shift
	10 Social Value Policy: One Year On
	11 Resources Period 8 Finance Information (Draft Extract)



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Resources Scrutiny Commission

20 February 2017 at 9.30 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Graham Morris (Chair), Stephen Clarke (Vice-Chair), Donald Alexander, Tom Brook, 
Barry Clark, Helen Godwin, Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent, Afzal Shah and Craig Cheney

Officers in Attendance:-
Denise Murray (Service Director Finance), Nancy Rollason (Service Manager - Legal), Rob Logan (Service 
Manager - Contracts & Quality), Tariq Rizwan (Head of Citizen Services), Andrea Dell (Service Manager – 
Democratic Engagement ),  Johanna Holmes (Policy Advisor - Scrutiny), Sarah Wilson (DLT Support 
Manager - Business Change) and Louise deCordova (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair led welcome and introductions.

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Nicki Beardmore, Interim Service Director: HR, Change and 
Communications.

3. Declarations of Interest

Cllr Brook declared an interest in Atkins as a company which engaged with the Council’s procurement 
process.

4. Chair's Business

There was no Chair’s Business.

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Commission resolved:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

6. Action Sheet

Members considered the update on actions from the previous meeting.

In discussion the following points were raised:

Care contract: Out of Hours liability. Netta Meadows to meet with Cllr Barry Clark for an update.  Action: 
Netta Meadows 

Members IT
It was confirmed that an ICT Members steering group had been convened and would be formally 
approaching members with a survey of equipment and future training needs.

7. Public Forum

Public Forum had been received from VOSCUR and the Federation for Small Business in relation to item 
10 Social Value Policy : One year on.  It was confirmed that the public forum statement would be taken 
before the item it related to.

8. Work Programme

The Chair asked members to note that a number of items would be added to the future work programme:

 Business Rates retention
 Governance : New approach to track revenue and capital efficiency to ensure savings captured 

and delivered.
 Income generation report March – update

A income generation working group had been set up to capture and share commercial ideas and 
concepts, which resources scrutiny commission could help to shape.

It was confirmed that OSM would consider the Review of 2016/17 Forecast Budget Deficit Report and 
members would have an opportunity to take part.

It was confirmed that a Member’s ‘Hothouse’ would look at the structure of Scrutiny to confirm whether 
scrutiny was working for the organisation and bring ideas forward for how the service could change. 

April meeting date to be rescheduled.  Action: Scrutiny Officers



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

In response to Members questions it was noted that business rates retention would include the 
Enterprise Zone which would be piloting 100% retention of business rates early.  It was noted that this 
was a change from the original City Deal and it was important to understand the mechanics of the process 
as a whole and review the interdependencies to ensure the Council was not losing out.

9. Channel Shift

The Commission considered a report from the Service Director, Citizen Services presented by Rizwan 
Tariq – Head of Citizen Services. The report set out the current approach to channel shift and use 
available data to manage demand, reduce failure, inform Citizen service redesign through digital channels 
where possible.

In discussion and in response to Members questions the following points were raised:

a. Customer Services operatives were employed after a comprehensive recruitment and selection 
process and undertook a rigorous training programme to ensure that the service was deploying 
compassionate and effective people.  In addition regular policy training was undertaken each 
week.

b. For citizens who found it difficult to get to the customer service point, a telephone service was 
available, which could provide an automatic call back to citizens on request to save them waiting 
in a call queue.

c. A trial tracking system was available on some services such as waste to enable customers  to track 
the progress of their requests.

d. As citizen outreach work was taking place such as through the Clean Streets Campaign, it may be 
possible to use these opportunities to alert citizens to digital forms of self-service with the Council 
through an ongoing citizen engagement strategy. In the future it may be possible to equip officers 
in the community which the equipment such as iPads to demonstrate this first hand.

e. Work was ongoing to ensure that the Council’s duties were met under the equalities act to 
mitigate against groups which were adversely affected by the changes. Officers liaised with advice 
agencies to provide them with the information they need to support citizens where they are.

f. A new telephony system would be in place during May/June with more functionality. Officers to 
note how call data analysis was presented by the Energy company as this had proved to be a 
useful format. Action : Rizwan Tariq

g. It was confirmed that non English speakers had access to interpreters and multiple language 
speakers through 3-way phone calls.  Officers to provide data to Members Action : Rizwan Tariq



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

h. Officers confirmed that the Department for Work and Pensions were moving the Job Centre into 
the Temple Street site but this was separate to the customer service point.  It was noted that there 
could be opportunities for joint work with citizens where appropriate.

i. Officers to confirm to Councillor Shah the current status of the Council’s website via Jacqueline 
Miller. Action : Rizwan Tariq

j. Officers to confirm who was leading on the work to develop an online citizen account and portal 
and whether there were opportunities for online assistance for SMEs. Action : Rizwan Tariq

10. Social Value Policy: One Year On

The Commission considered a report of the Social Value Advisory Group presented by Rob Logan- Service 
Manager, Contracts & Quality. The report set out the Social Value Policy one year on and proposed next 
steps.

In discussion and in response to Members questions the following points were raised:

a. Concern was raised that smaller specialist contractors found it difficult to compete due to large 
aggregated contracts which demanded greater financial capability to meet the criteria. It was 
confirmed that there was an effort to replace citywide contracts with three geographic zones.

b. Councillor Clarke declared an interest in the Bristol Pound.

c. Concern was raised that a trick had been missed by not promoting local trade more.  It was felt to 
be important to improve the percentage of SME’s that were based in Bristol, as micro 
organisations added real value in the City demonstrated by the multiplier model. It was noted that 
tenders could not restrict applicants by geographic location but that it was a priority to engage 
smaller and more local organisations.

d. It was considered that Bristol organisations could offer more social value because of where they 
were based, with the ability to prioritise jobs in Bristol through the Social Value and Procurement 
policies and further to prioritise not-for-profit and local business.

e. Members raised concern about the difficulty experienced by officers in capturing essential 
information about supplier’s geography manually rather than through electronic means, and that 
a lack of data may impact decision making.   

f. It was noted that a balance sheet was not of substantive value when assessing an organisations 
ability to deliver a contract and requests to meet this type of criteria demonstrated a continual 
preference for larger businesses.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

g. There was an opportunity to capture and drive the social value agenda through the Medium Term 
Financial Plan, making use of flex in financial regulations to set proportional criteria which 
encouraged and incentivised the local market. It was not possible to require suppliers to use the 
Bristol Pound however it could be evidenced that use of a local currency could demonstrate social 
value.

h. There was a need for a strategic road map to engage BME and women SMEs.  It was noted that a 
peer to peer engagement event was being planned by VOSCUR and FSB.

i. Resources Scrutiny Commission to refer a note to Cabinet to express and reconfirm their 
continued support and the high level of importance of the Social Value Policy with Cabinet 
Members.  Action: Johanna Holmes

The Commission resolved:
To note the report and presentation, and the comments and actions arising.

11. Resources Period 8 Finance Information (Draft Extract)

The Commission considered a report from the Service Director, Finance. The report set out the relevant 
Business Change/Resources extracts taken from the Period 8 Finance Report.

In discussion and in response to Member’s questions the following points were raised:

a. It was confirmed that the cost of the Mayoral Combined Authority, once constituted, was still to 
be fully quantified.  A Mayoral fund and a Combined Authority fund would be funded by each 
constituent Local Authority.

b. It was noted that a customer relationship management system which councillors could interrogate 
to support casework with constituents would be welcomed.  It was acknowledged that the project 
which had formed part of the implementation of the citizen’s services programme had been put 
on hold due to affordability.

The Commission resolved to note the report.

Meeting ended at 12.10 pm

CHAIR  __________________



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


